

Republika ng Pilipinas

Department of Education

OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARY HUMAN RESOURCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

MEMORANDUM DM-HROD-2022-0433

TO : MOHAGHER IQBAL

Minister, Ministry of Basic, Higher, and Technical Education,

BARMM

ALL REGIONAL DIRECTORS

FROM : WILFREDO E. CABRAL

Regional Director, DepEd NCR and

Officer-In-Charge, Office of the Undersecretary Human Resource and Organizational Development

SUBJECT: SEAMEO INNOTECH'S NATIONWIDE OPT-IN ONLINE

SURVEY FROM MARCH TO APRIL 2022 ON THE DISSEMINATION OF THE MOBILE TECHNOLOGY FOR

TEACHERS RESOURCE KIT

DATE : 28 March 2022

This is with reference to the letter dated 11 February 2022 to this Office from Ramon C. Bacani, Center Director of the SEAMEO INNOTECH, regarding their request for our endorsement of the Center's nationwide opt-in online survey among public school teachers from March to April 2022, which intends to gather data in support of the wider dissemination of the Mobile Technology for Teachers (MT4T) Resource Kit. The MT4T is a set of knowledge products that promote the use of smartphones, tablets, and similar handheld devices for teaching, learning, and professional development of teachers.

The opt-in online survey will be administered using Google Forms and disseminated through social media and email. Around 100 to 200 teacher-participants from each of the 17 regions are required to ensure a representative sample. Upon formal endorsement, the study team will also reach out to the DepEd Regional Offices to enlist their assistance in disseminating the survey.

We hereby endorse the said request to all DepEd Regional Offices for appropriate action. Please be reminded that in the conduct of the survey, the highest ethical standards in research,

such as but not limited to securing the consent of all respondents and ensuring the participation in the survey is voluntary, shall be observed.

For further queries, you may directly contact **Mr. Benedict Santos**, Information Management Unit, SEAMEO Innotech, through his email: benedict@seameo-innotech.org.

Attached herewith is the letter from SEAMEO INNOTECH Center Director Bacani, along with the Information Note and brochures on the survey, **for your appropriate action**.

Thank you very much.

Enclosures:

- 1. Letter from SEAMEO INNOTECH Center Director Ramon C. Bacani dated 11 February 2022
- 2. Information Note and reference brochures on the MT4T nationwide opt-in survey

Copy furnished:

Undersecretary Revsee A. Escobedo

Office of the Undersecretary for Field Operations, Palarong Pambansa Secretariat, and DEACO, DepEd

Director Ramon C. Bacani SEAMEO Innotech

Director Roger B. Masapol Planning Service, DepEd

[OUHROD/Lim]